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The Race for Senate is Too Close to Call

Like much of the nation, turnout for the midterm election in Tennessee is setting new
records. Interest and participation in this election is extremely high compared to recent
history.

In the race for Senate, Republican Rep. Marsha Blackburn and Democratic former
Gov. Phil Bredesen are tied (48% to 48%) among likely and early voters. When
undecided likely voters are pressed to make a choice (Leaners), both remain tied (49%
to 49%).

In the race for Governor, Republican businessman Bill Lee holds a commanding 9-point
lead (52% to 43%) over the Former Democratic Mayor of Nashville Karl Dean. When
undecided likely voters are pressed to make a choice (Leaners), Lee’s lead remains at
9 points (53% to 44%).

Among early voters, Blackburn holds a 2-point lead over Bredesen and Lee holds a 6-
point lead over Dean.

Election day turnout will play a significant role in the selection of Tennessee’s next
Senator.
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In the Governor’s race, it appears roughly 4% to 5% of likely voters are crossing over
from Lee and voting for the relatively conservative Democrat Phil Bredesen who served
two terms as Governor in the Senate race.

As mentioned earlier, the state of Tennessee is on pace to set arecord for the highest
voter turnout in a midterm election. If turnout mirrors the 2016 election for President,
Blackburn could achieve a narrow win. Among voters who voted in 2016 and have or
plan to vote in 2018, Blackburn leads by 4 points, and Lee leads by a commanding 15
points.

2016 Voter and Likely 2016 Voter and

Senate To Vote In 2018 Early Voted in 2018 Vote Total
Phil Bredesen, the Democrat 45% 46% 45%
Marsha Blackburn, the Republican 47% 51% 49%
Not Sure or Undecided 8% 3% 6%
2016 Voter and
2016 Voter and Likely Early Voted in
Governor To Vote In 2018 2018 Vote Total
Karl Dean, the Democrat 37% 43% 40%
Bill Lee, the Republican 56% 55% 55%
Not Sure or Undecided 7% 2% 5%

Most public polls show Blackburn and Lee with commanding leads. Based on the
results of this poll, it's possible we will be up late Tuesday night to learn who will
represent Tennessee in the Senate next year. Concession speeches in the Governor’s
race could occur very early next Tuesday evening.

Methodology

This online poll was conducted with 802 registered voters from October 28-31, 2018 by
Targoz Market Research. Respondents were selected from ProdegeMR’s online panel
respondents who were matched to voter records from 2016 and 2012. Of the 802
registered voters in the sample, 480 were identified as likely voters including 228 who
said they have already voted.



The results reflect a representative sample of registered voters. Results were weighted

for age, gender, region, race/ethnicity, income, and political party. Additional

behavioral weighting was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be online.
[The poll was conducted by Targoz Market Research of Nashville, TN and was not

commissioned or paid for by any candidate or political organization.]
RandyeEllison@targoz.com; RandyEllison@Twitter

Ballot Results: Tennessee Senator

QUESTION: If the Tennessee election for U.S. Senator were held today, would you vote for:

(ROTATE)
Likely and Likely and Early
Likely Early Early Voters Voters
Voters Voters Leaners w/Leaners without/Leaners
Phil Bredesen, the Democrat 47% 48% 35% 49% 48%
Marsha Blackburn, the Republican 46% 50% 31% 49% 48%
Not Sure or Undecided 7% 2% 34% 2% 5%

Ballot Results: Tennessee Governor

QUESTION: If the Tennessee election for Governor were held today, would you vote for:

(ROTATE)
Likely and Likely and Early
Likely Early Early Voters Voters
Voters Voters Leaners w/Leaners without/Leaners
Karl Dean, the Democrat 40% 46% 44% 44% 43%
Bill Lee, the Republican 52% 52% 34% 53% 52%

Not Sure or Undecided 7% 1% 22% 2% 5%



TOPLINES AND DEMOGRAPHICS

PARTY IDENTIFICATION:
Registered Likely

Voters Voters
Democrat 29% 30%
Republican 38% 42%
Independent or Other 33% 28%
AGE:
Registered Likely
Voters Voters
18-34 17% 1%
35-49 30% 27%
50-64 30% 32%
65+ 23% 30%

RACE/ETHNICITY:
Registered Likely

Voters Voters
White/Caucasian 79% 81%
Black/African American 16% 15%
Other/Refused 5% 4%
GENDER:
Registered Likely
Voters Voters
Male 48% 47%

Female 52% 53%



REGION:
Registered Likely
Voters Voters
East Tennessee 35% 34%
Middle Tennessee 39% 39%
West Tennessee 25% 26%
N/A 1% 1%

LIKELY/EARLY VOTER TOPLINES

1. Are you registered to vote at your present addresse

Percent
Yes 100.0%
No 0%

2. The general election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and the U.S. House in Tennessee is coming up
this November. How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2018 general election
campaign@

None at all 1%
Not very much 5%
Fair amount 31%

Great dedl 63%



3. As of now, do you plan to vote in the 2018 general elections for Governor, U.S. Senate, and

the U.S. House?2

Definitely Not 0%
Probably Not 1%
Maybe 2%
Probably 3%
Definitely 47%

Already Voted 47%

4. 1f the Tennessee election for U.S. Senator were held today, would you vote for:

(ROTATE)
Likely
Voters
Phil Bredesen, the Democrat 47%
Marsha Blackburn, the Republican 46%
Not Sure or Undecided 7%

5. If the Tennessee election for Governor were held today, would you vote for:

(ROTATE)
Likely Early
Voters Voters
Karl Dean, the Democrat 40%
Bill Lee, the Republican 52%
Not Sure or Undecided 7%

Likely and
Early Voters
w/Leaners

Likely and
Early Voters
w/Leaners

Likely and Early
Voters
without/Leaners
48%
48%
5%

Likely and Early

Voters

without/Leaners

43%
52%
5%



6. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...2 (ROTATE)

Democrat 30%
Independent 27%
Republican 42%
Something Else 1%

7. Would you call yourself a... (Republicans)

Strong Republican 69%
Not a Very Strong Republican 31%

8. Would you call yourself a... (Democrats)

Strong Democrat 72%
Not a Very Strong Democrat 28%

9.Do you think of yourself cs... (Independents)

Closer to the Republican Party 48%
Closer to the Democratic Party 27%

Strictly an Independent 24%



10. Thinking about your general approach to issues, do you consider yourself to be...

Very liberal 9%
Somewhat liberal 13%
Moderate 25%

Somewhat conservative  25%
Very conservative 25%

Not sure 2%

11. As you may know, the Republicans currently control the U.S. House and Senate. Who do
you prefer to control Congresse

Republicans 57%

Democrats 43%

12. Which of the following are you?

Male 47%
Female 53%

13. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?2

White/Caucasian 81%
Black/African American  15%

Other/Refused 4%



14. Which of the following best describes your household's total income in 2017 BEFORE taxes?

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $24,999
$25,000 - $34,999
$35,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $59,999
$60,000 - $69,999
$70,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99.,999
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 or more

Not sure

15. In what type of residence do you currently live?

Single-family home

4%
9%
13%
16%
13%
7%
3%
16%
1%
3%
4%

Condominium or townhouse

Duplex, apartment, or multi-unit structure

Manufactured/mobile home

| don't know

80%
6%

12%
2%

0%

16. Have you lived in the state of Tennessee your entire life, aside from the fime you may have
spent away in school or college, or have you lived in other places?

Yes, entire life 37%
Yes, except during active military duty 2%
No, I've lived in other states within the past five years 1%

No, I've lived in other states but not within the past five years 49%



17. Which of the following best describes your current education level?

Some high school or less 1%
High school graduate 15%
Some college or post-high school training 31%
Currently enrolled in college 1%
College degree 28%
Some postgraduate work 4%
Postgraduate degree 20%
Prefer not to say 0%

18. What is your current marital status?

Never married 15%
Married 60%
Separated 1%
Widowed 7%
Divorced 1%
Living with partner 6%
Prefer not to say 0%

19. Thinking about your religion, are you ...

Protestant 59%
Roman Catholic 9%
Mormon 1%
Orthodox (e.g. Greek or Russian Orthodox) 0%

Jewish 1%



Muslim 0%
Buddhist 0%
Hindu 0%
Atheist 3%
Agnostic 4%
Something else 14%
Nothing in particular 9%

20. Are you now employed full-time, part-time, self-employed, or not employed?

Full-time 43%
Part-time 7%
Self-employed 5%
Not employed 12%
Retired 33%
Don't know 0%

21. In which type of work environment do you work in2 (Employed)

A large company 57%
A small business 31%

Own my own business 12%
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